SG&A and R&D (again, A7 and A8, respectively) and adjust as follows: ⴝA7ⴚA41 and ⴝA8ⴚA42. Notice we did not reference cell A40? We’ll get to it. Another option is to calculate FAS 123R stock option compensation cost as a percentage of GAAP operating expenses. Remember, stock option compensation for the middle tier of engineers and salespeople is not a given (as it too often is in the executive suite) but is based on performance. When GAAP operating costs are rising, the cause would be sloppy execution (seldom) or, more often, rising sales performance and thus rising compensation. We put four to eight quarters of historical P&L in our model for just such situations where we need to see the precedent. To proceed, measure FAS 123R stock option compensation as a percentage of GAAP operating costs for four to eight historical quarters; determine any average; check for any seasonal outliers; and use that seasonally adjusted percentage in appropriate quarters. Asset-light companies with a higher proportion of variable costs [e.g., software firms or electronics original equipment manufacturers (OEMs) that rely on contract manufacturers] tend to have a higher percentage figure, often 5% or more. Traditional asset-intensive companies with high fixed costs will have a lower percentage, say 2% to 3%, in FAS 123R compensation as a percentage of operating costs. In Figure 1.7, in shaded cells at the bottom of the worksheet we see Juniper’s historical stock option compensation costs by line item; these items are also expressed in percentage terms, to give some sense of their size and scope. These can easily be deducted from PF operating costs, along with more visible nonrecurring and noncash line items. Amending Historical Adjusted Operating and Pretax Income Beneath GAAP operating cost and pro forma operating cost, we want to have a line for GAAP operating income and a line for pro forma operating income. GAAP operating income consists of gross profit minus GAAP operating cost. Pro forma operating profit consists of adjusted gross profit minus pro forma operating cost. How do we adjust gross profit so it is reflected in our pro forma operating cost? Again, we can go one of two ways. Let’s begin with the premise that GAAP gross profit is in cell A4. The first method by which we model adjusted operating profit is to increase gross profit in this formula to reflect stock option compensation cost as a percentage. So in the hypothetical cell A13, which shows pro forma operating profit, we use the formula ⴝ(A4*1.005)ⴚA10. The second method by which we model adjusted operating profit is to increase gross profit in this for-

Figure 1.7 In 2006, Juniper’s FAS 123R stock option compensation typically amounted to 6% to 8% of GAAP operating costs. (The 2Q06 outlier reflects the $1.2 billion impairment in that quarter.) Note that less than 10% of stock option compensation goes to production workers (expressed in COGS), while over 90% goes to the salaried staff (represented in operating cost line items such as R&D, S&M, and G&A). Juniper Networks Income Statement Product Revenue Service Revenue Revenue Prdct COGS Srvc COGS Cost of revenue Gross proﬁt Research and development Sales & Marketing General and administrative Amrtzn & Deferred Comp Restructuring Impairmnt/Charitabl Total expenses PF Total expenses Operating income (loss) Pro Forma Op Income Interest, othr incm (expns) Intrst Expense Gain Debt Extgt/Invstmnts Pretax Income PF Pretax Income

1Q06 474,125 92,589 566,714 140,995 43,952 184,947 381,767 113,688 129,429 23,099 23,221 1,404

Y/Y % 21% 63% 26%

29% 25% 49% 42% 49% 6%

2Q06 467,237 106,330 573,567 144,843 47,849 192,692 380,875 120,449 141,958 25,811 22,000

290,841 245,031 90,926 139,985 20,767 (1,089)

1,283,421 42% 1,593,638 267,009 -10% (1,212,763) 126,702 95% 23,882 (750)

110,604 159,663

-1% (1,189,631) 149,834

Y/Y % 10% 53% 16%

24% 13% 48% 39% 68% -8%

630% -1114% 78%

-1002%

1H06 941,362 198,919 1,140,281 285,838 91,801 377,639 762,642 234,137 271,387 48,910 45,221 1,404 1,283,421 1,884,479 512,040 (1,121,837) 266,687 44,649 (1,839) (1,079,027) 309,497

3Q06 467,524 107,090 574,614 147,906 41,717 189,623 384,991 123,542 143,653 25,858 22,000

315,053 272,299 69,938 121,661 26,143 (750) 95,331 147,054

Y/Y % 9mos06 0% 1,408,886 34% 306,009 5% 1,714,895 433,744 133,517 11% 567,261 3% 1,147,633 37% 357,679 415,040 24% 74,767 -4% 67,221 -25% 1,404 1,283,421 18% 2,199,532 784,339 -36% (1,051,899) 388,348 70,792 68% (2,589) -24% (983,696) 456,551

4Q06 483,500 112,330 595,830 133,866 56,379 196,624 405,595 128,103 148,958 26,812 22,000 325,873 286,895 79,722 120,105 26,143 (750) 105,115 145,498

2006 Y/Y % Y/Y % 7% -1% 1,892,386 43% 418,339 29% 12% 4% 2,310,725 567,610 189,896 16% 757,506 8% 10% 3% 1,553,218 485,782 40% 29% 29% 18% 563,998 37% 101,579 65% -10% 89,221 -7% 1,404 1,283,421 161% 18% 2,525,406 1,071,235 -319% -32% (972,187) 508,453 65% 96,935 37% (3,339) -275% -22% (878,591) 602,049 (continued)

Figure 1.7 (continued)

Juniper Networks Income Statement Taxes PF Taxes Tax rate PF Tax rate Net income (loss) Pro Forma Net Incm Shares Basic & diluted Pro Forma Shares Rprtd Basic EPS Rprtd Dltd EPS Pro Forma Basic EPS Pro Forma Dltd EPS

1Q06 34,841 46,302 32% 29% 75,763 113,361 565,927 603,589 0.13 0.12 0.20 0.19

Y/Y % 2Q06 -3% (344,993) 43,452 29% 29% 0% (844,638) 106,382 4% 565,927 3% 603,589 (1.49) (1.40) -7% 0.19 0.18 20%

Cash & Equivalents Debt

2,614,304 399,944

2,614,304 399,944

2,614,304 399,944

2,614,304 399,944

1,883 10,013 7,627 3,545 23,068

1,968 9,407 8,486 3,315 23,176

2,101 9,364 8,071 3,319 22,855

1,571 7,000 7,121 2,857 18,549

7.9%

1.5%

7.3%

5.7%

8.2% 91.8%

8.5% 91.5%

9.2% 90.8%

8.5% 91.5%

COGS R&D S&M G&S FAS 123R % GAAP Operating Costs FAS 123R % Mnfctng FAS 123R % R&D and SG&A

Y/Y % -904%

-1049% 4% 2% -1029% -0%

1H06 (310,152) 89,754 29% 29% (768,875) 219,743 565,927 603,589 (1.36) (1.27) 0.39 0.36

3Q06 27,646 42,646 29% 29% 67,685 106,119 563,097 600,571 0.12 0.11 0.19 0.18

Y/Y % 9mos06 -33% (282,506) 132,400 29% 29% -19% (701,190) 324,151 0% 564,984 -1% 602,583 (1.24) (1.16) -19% 0.58 0.54 -7%

4Q06 25,228 34,920 24% 24% 79,887 112,636 560,282 597,568 0.14 0.13 0.20 0.19

[…]

There is, however, an important potential variable in the calculation of GAAP diluted EPS (and in pro forma diluted EPS). Common stock equivalents (CSEs) can affect both the numerator and the denominator in our diluted EPS calculations. In the snuggest possible nutshell, the CSE that most notably affects diluted net income and share count is convertible debt. When a company is profitable, the number of shares that would be represented assuming the debt were converted into common must be added to the denominator. If we are assuming that this is no longer debt but equity, we need to pull out that portion of interest paid related to the convertible debt turned converted shares and add it back to income. What does this mean to the modeler trying to herd cattle rather than wrangle with theory? Begin by surveying the prior periods. In our experience, a wide gap between basic shares and diluted shares—say, more than 3%—is often a flag for the presence of convertible debt. (We’re assuming it is early enough in the process that we haven’t seen much of the balance sheet.) You can and should go through the 10-K and the 10-Qs, and that’s never a bad idea, for data on the convertible debt. In Figure 2.5, we see the variability in Ciena’s share base for the October 2007 year. While basic shares mainly stayed near 85 million in all four quarters, diluted shares outstanding rose much higher. Accordingly, basic share count increased 2% on average for the year, while diluted share count rose 11%. Ciena ended fiscal 2007 with more than $500 million in short-term convertible debt and $800 million in long-term convertible debt. “Convertible” debt is debt that at maturity can convert into common shares; the common shares represented within the convertible can potentially be counted as CSEs. The more profitable the quarter, the higher the diluted share base as more of the CSEs qualified for conversion. More prosaically, for companies with wide variation between basic and diluted shares, use the starting point formula, ⴝCA35/CA38, (where CA35 is GAAP net income and CA38 is diluted shares outstanding) for four to eight historical quarters. See if the formula consistently renders a number different from reported GAAP diluted EPS; if so, that degree of variation is a guideline for adjusting for the convertible debt. It is important to perform this test with GAAP diluted EPS, because it always is reported; pro forma diluted EPS might be a footnote in the press release. If you consistently determine a one-penny difference between what is rendered by the formula and what the company reports, then you can treat one

Figure 2.5 This snippet from Ciena’s fiscal 2007 income statement shows that basic shares outstanding stayed consistent near 85 million across the four quarters, while the diluted share base ranged from 93 million to 109 million. The company had over $1.3 billion in convertible debt at fiscal year-end 2007. Note that the higher the net income per quarter, the higher the diluted share base. Ciena Income Statement Operating expns PF Operating expns Operating income Pro Forma Oprtng Incm Purchased R&D (Loss) Gain Mrktbl Debt Interest/other incm Interest expens Lss on Invstmt, Dbt Extng Pre-tax income PF Pretax Incm Income Tax PF Incm Tx Tax rate PF tax rate Net income Pro forma net income Avg Basic Shares Avg diluted shares Reprtd Basic EPS Rprtd Dilutd EPS Pro forma Basic EPS Pro forma Dltd EPS

1Q07 70.84 61.82 2.79 11.81

14.85 (6.15) 11.49 20.51 0.42 0.42 4% 2% 11.07 20.086 84.95 93.26 0.13 0.12 0.24 0.22

8% -1% -118% -201%

60% 2% -292% -539% 41% -127% -173% -94% -276% -743% 2% 12% -272% -257% -727% -672%

2Q07 79.09 68.04 2.74 13.79

Y/Y % 13% 8% -138% 13287%

1H07 149.93 129.86 5.53 25.60

3Q07 81.64 72.29 16.03 25.38

16.90 (6.15) 13.49 30.03 0.48 6.01 4% 20% 13.01 24.02 85.20 93.74 0.15 0.14 0.28 0.26

51% 6%

31.74 (12.30) 24.98 53.74 0.90 6.43 4% 12% 24.08 47.31 85.08 93.50 0.28 0.26 0.56 0.51

19.46 (6.93) 0.59 29.15 42.16 0.84 0.84 3% 2% 28.31 41.32 85.56 101.57 0.33 0.28 0.48 0.41

-976% 218% 29% 93% -115% -39% -781% 280% 2% 7% -768% -736% 272% 254%

Y/Y % 9mos07 231.57 -3% 202.15 14% 21.56 -225% 50.98 211%

4Q07 82.03 77.48 27.12 31.67

Y/Y % 19% 29% 599% 158%

2007 313.59 279.62 48.68 82.65

Y/Y % 8% 13% -255% 782%

51.21 (19.23) 0.59 54.13 95.90 1.74 7.27 3% 8% 52.39 88.63 85.24 96.19 0.61 0.54 1.04 0.92

25.28 (7.77) (13.01) 31.62 52.18 1.21 1.21 4% 2% 30.41 50.97 86.24 108.81 0.35 0.30 0.59 0.48

61% 26%

76.48 (27.00) (12.42) 85.74 148.07 2.94 8.47 3% 6% 82.80 139.60 85.49 99.34 0.97 0.87 1.63 1.41

52% 12%

39% 13% -835% 112% 163% -87% -136% -94% -761% 204% 2% 9% -750% -705% 199% 178%

135% 110% 207% -88% 31% -94% 132% 241% 2% 17% 128% 113% 235% 198%

4239% 196% 113% -52% -95% -84% 13816% 333% 2% 11% 13547% 12985% 325% 289%

Phase 1: Income Statement and Margin Model, Part 2

[…]

such relationships. Hence, we use what we call percentage-of-difference modeling to make these tallies not just close but identical. Percentage of Difference: The Concept Percentage-of-revenue representation is a mainstay of P&L modeling. When done right, it provides precision—and even some satisfaction, most of it internal to the modeler. If you’ve modeled a company’s quarter on a percentage of basis and that company reports line items that are spot on with, say, your SG&A and R&D assumptions, be sure to give yourself a high five—because no one else cares. We’ll say it again, and frequently, in this book: the important outputs are conclusions, not components. If a company provides segment income data along with segment revenue, there are special instances in which this information can be used to model the P&L. Rather than flowing down strictly from the top, this kind of modeling emanates both up and down from the middle and specifically from operating income modeled at the segment level. The “difference” in percentage of difference is that between revenue and operating income. For this kind of modeling, we require a company that regularly provides investors—via its financial press releases and/or its 10-Q—with both segment revenues and segment income. Moreover, at some place in the income statement presentation, we require a point at which P&L operating income accords exactly with segment operating income. One such company is Motorola; its P&L operating income accords exactly with the sum of its segment income (including the other and eliminations line). During 2006, we modeled Motorola using percentage-of-difference modeling. Hence, the segment operating profit tallies (which were given their own line item on row 11 in the P&L) lined up exactly with the segment earnings, and with the P&L operating income estimate. Figure 4.1 shows the historical presentation of Motorola’s 2006 year; we’ve included a snippet of the P&L up to operating income, as well as segment revenue and operating income, to show how P&L and segment operating income line up exactly. At the segment earnings level, some companies may present EBT (earnings before taxes); one such company is Qualcomm. For Qualcomm, the sum of segment income along with what it calls corporate and eliminations matches exactly its pretax income; in other words, nonoperating items such as interest income have been allocated to the segments. The corporate and eliminations figure for Qualcomm was historically always positive, because it included the sizable Treasury contribution of interest income. Now that Qualcomm like other companies has had to restructure, this line item is sometimes negative.

Figure 4.1 Using percentage-of-difference modeling, modeled segment operating income and P&L operating income become identical. Pictured is data from Motorola’s 2006 year. Motorola Inc. Revenue COGS Gross Margin SG&A Restructuring & Other Charges R&D Other/FreeScl P&L Op Incm Segment Op Incm Pro Forma Op Incm Segment Sales Mobile Devices Home & Networks Enterprise Mobility Other Eliminations TOTAL

1Q06 10,013 6,993 3,020 1,116 980 30 849 849 976 1Q06 6,403 2,520 732 (47) 9,608

23% 27% 13% 11% 21% -529%

45.0% -7.9% 7.3% 0.0% 22.6%

2Q06 10,876 7,517 3,359 1,195 1,016 (374) 1,522 1,522 1,196 2Q06 7,140 2,343 1,355 (18) 10,820

23% 26% 17% 16% 19% -2178% 55%

45.7% -17.1% 82.4% -71.0% 28.7%

1H06 20,889 14,510 6,379 2,311 1,996 (344) 2,416 2,371 2,172

3Q06 10,603 7,226 3,377 1,174 1,027 205 968 968 1,220

1H06 13,543 4,863 2,087 (65) 20,428

3Q06 7,034 2,262 1,329 (22) 10,603

13% 13% 12% 15% 20% -12%

25.5% -18.2% 78.9% -66.2% 17.2%

9mos06 31,492 21,736 9,756 3,485 3,023 (139) 3,387 3,339 3,392

4Q06 11,792 8,723 3,069 1,158 65 1,061 32 753 753 894

9mos06 20,577 7,125 3,416 (87) 31,031

4Q06 7,806 3,043 980 (37) 11,792

13% 22% -7% 1% 16% -106% -57%

19.4% 5.9% 39.4% -51.3% 17.5%

2006 42,879 30,152 12,727 4,504 133 4,106 (108) 4,092 4,092 4,286 2006 28,383 10,168 4,396 (124) 42,823

Y/Y % 16% 21% 7% 7% 20% -13%

32.3% -9.2% 53.1% -54.1% 21.4% (continued)

Figure 4.1 (continued)

Motorola Inc. % Rvnu & Sqntl Mobile Devices Home & Networks Enterprise Mobility Other Eliminations TOTAL

1Q06 %Sales 66.6% 26.2% 7.6% 0.0% -0.5%

PF Operating Proﬁt Mobile Devices Home & Networks Enterprise Mobility Othr & Eliminations Segment Totals

702 161 142 (156) 849

Operating Margin Mobile Devices Home & Networks Enterprise Mobility Eliminations Segment Margin

11.0% 6.4% 19.4% 0.0% 8.8%

Q/Q % -2.1% -12.3% 4.1% 0.0% -38.2% -4.3%

60.3% -61.2% -351.6% -8.1%

2Q06 %Sales 66.0% 21.7% 12.5% 0.0% -0.2%

804 222 239 257 1,522

11.3% 9.5% 17.6% 0.0% 14.1%

Q/Q % 11.5% -7.0% 85.1% 0.0% -61.7% 12.6%

63.1% -55.1% 624.2% 0.0% 58.9%

1H06 %Sales 66.3% 23.8% 10.2% 0.0% -0.3%

3Q06 %Sales 66.3% 21.3% 12.5% 0.0% -0.2%

1,506 383 381 101 2,371

843 181 254 (310) 968

11.1% 7.9% 18.3% 0.0% 11.6%

12.0% 8.0% 19.1% 0.0% 9.1%

Q/Q % -1.5% -3.5% -1.9% 0.0% 22.2% -2.0%

42.2% -61.1% 551.3% -10.4%

9mos06 %Sales 66.3% 23.0% 11.0% 0.0% -0.3%

4Q06 %Sales 66.2% 25.8% 8.3% 0.0% -0.3%

2,349 564 635 (209) 3,339

341 428 118 753

11.4% 7.9% 18.6% 0.0% 10.8%

4.4% 14.1% 12.0% 362.2% 6.4%

Q/Q % 11.0% 34.5% -26.3% 0.0% 68.2% 11.2%

-48.6% -21.0% 126.9% -56.0%

2006 %Sales 66.3% 23.7% 10.3% 0.0% -0.3%

2,690 992 753 (209) 4,092

9.5% 9.8% 17.1% 108.1% 9.6%

Y/Y %

23.0% -48.2% 466.2% -11.1%

Phase 3: Segment Operating Income and Percentage-of-Difference Modeling

•

77

At first blush, the distinction between Motorola’s presentation and that of Qualcomm may seem insignificant. But it is infinitely simpler to model up to P&L operating income from segment operating income than it is to model up to P&L EBT from segment EBT. The wild card in EBT is the uncertainty around any quarter’s net interest cost/income. Percentage of Difference: Basis As always, a walk-through best makes our case. We’ll begin doing our walkthrough with Motorola, and we’ll first consider a period in which Motorola was profitable. Then we’ll up the ante by attempting to model during one of the many unprofitable phases of this “serial” restructurer. With that in mind, in Figure 4.2 we take another look at the alignment between P&L profit and summed segment profit at Motorola. During 2006, everything was working for Motorola; in the third quarter, as sales of its ultraslim RAZR mobile phone took off, margins hit their peak. All three of its divisions (actually, these were historically recast from a preceding organizational structure) were profitable. In 2Q06, Mobile Devices had an 11.3% operating margin; Home and Networks had a 9.5% margin; and Enterprise Mobility had a rich 17.6% margin. We use these hypothetical margins to model segment income, adjusting for some volume leverage for this pre-Christmas period in which sales were rising as dealers stocked inventories (as it turned out, 3Q06 segment margins were higher for two of the three divisions). In 2Q, as opposed to other periods, other and eliminations contributed rather than deducted from segment operating income. For all of 2006, other and eliminations at the segment level was a cost of $209 million, on total operating income of $4,100. This item typically reduces operating income by 5%. In midyear 2006, having recorded the 2Q actual, we would have tweaked our 3Q segment income and margins assumptions. Our segment income calculation for 3Q06 at the time was the respective segment margins times forecast revenue and summed, with the sum reduced by 5% to reflect other and eliminations. On a modeled basis, our summed and adjusted segment operating income—which anticipates a cost rather than a gain in others and eliminations—is 9.1% of revenue, or $968 million. We need a line in our P&L model to accommodate this calculation. So, between GAAP operating income and pro forma operating income in the P&L we insert a line to accommodate what we call segment operating income. In that line, we pull up our segment income calculation from the segment model.

Figure 4.2 Another look at Motorola from the perspective of percentage-of-difference modeling. Motorola Inc. Revenue COGS Gross Margin SG&A Restructuring & Other Charges R&D Other/FreeScl P&L Op Incm Segment Op Incm Pro Forma Op Incm Segment Sales Mobile Devices Home & Networks Enterprise Mobility Other Eliminations TOTAL

1Q06 10,013 6,993 3,020 1,116 980 30 849 849 976 1Q06 6,403 2,520 732 (47) 9,608

23% 27% 13% 11% 21% -529%

45.0% -7.9% 7.3% 0.0% 22.6%

2Q06 10,876 7,517 3,359 1,195 1,016 (374) 1,522 1,522 1,196 2Q06 7,140 2,343 1,355 (18) 10,820

23% 26% 17% 16% 19% -2178% 55%

45.7% -17.1% 82.4% -71.0% 28.7%

1H06 20,889 14,510 6,379 2,311 1,996 (344) 2,416 2,371 2,172

3Q06 10,603 7,226 3,377 1,174 1,027 205 968 968 1,220

1H06 13,543 4,863 2,087 (65) 20,428

3Q06 7,034 2,262 1,329 (22) 10,603

13% 13% 12% 15% 20% -12%

25.5% -18.2% 78.9% -66.2% 17.2%

9mos06 31,492 21,736 9,756 3,485 3,023 (139) 3,387 3,339 3,392

4Q06 11,792 8,723 3,069 1,158 65 1,061 32 753 753 894

9mos06 20,577 7,125 3,416 (87) 31,031

4Q06 7,806 3,043 980 (37) 11,792

13% 22% -7% 1% 16% -106% -57%

19.4% 5.9% 39.4% -51.3% 17.5%

2006 42,879 30,152 12,727 4,504 133 4,106 (108) 4,092 4,092 4,286 2006 28,383 10,168 4,396 (124) 42,823

Y/Y % 16% 21% 7% 7% 20% -13%

32.3% -9.2% 53.1% -54.1% 21.4%

Figure 4.2 (continued)

Motorola Inc. % Rvnu & Sqntl Mobile Devices Home & Networks Enterprise Mobility Other Eliminations TOTAL

1Q06 %Sales 66.6% 26.2% 7.6% 0.0% -0.5%

PF Operating Proﬁt Mobile Devices Home & Networks Enterprise Mobility Othr & Eliminations Segment Totals

702 161 142 (156) 849

Operating Margin Mobile Devices Home & Networks Enterprise Mobility Eliminations Segment Margin

11.0% 6.4% 19.4% 0.0% 8.8%

Q/Q % -2.1% -12.3% 4.1% 0.0% -38.2% -4.3%

60.3% -61.2% -351.6% -8.1%

2Q06 %Sales 66.0% 21.7% 12.5% 0.0% -0.2%

804 222 239 257 1,522

11.3% 9.5% 17.6% 0.0% 14.1%

Q/Q % 11.5% -7.0% 85.1% 0.0% -61.7% 12.6%

63.1% -55.1% 624.2% 0.0% 58.9%

1H06 %Sales 66.3% 23.8% 10.2% 0.0% -0.3%

3Q06 %Sales 66.3% 21.3% 12.5% 0.0% -0.2%

1,506 383 381 101 2,371

843 181 254 (310) 968

11.1% 7.9% 18.3% 0.0% 11.6%

12.0% 8.0% 19.1% 0.0% 9.1%

Q/Q % -1.5% -3.5% -1.9% 0.0% 22.2% -2.0%

42.2% -61.1% 551.3% -10.4%

9mos06 %Sales 66.3% 23.0% 11.0% 0.0% -0.3%

4Q06 %Sales 66.2% 25.8% 8.3% 0.0% -0.3%

2,349 564 635 (209) 3,339

341 428 118 753

11.4% 7.9% 18.6% 0.0% 10.8%

4.4% 14.1% 12.0% 362.2% 6.4%

Q/Q % 11.0% 34.5% -26.3% 0.0% 68.2% 11.2%

-48.6% -21.0% 126.9% -56.0%

2006 %Sales 66.3% 23.7% 10.3% 0.0% -0.3%

2,690 992 753 (209) 4,092

9.5% 9.8% 17.1% 108.1% 9.6%

Y/Y %

23.0% -48.2% 466.2% -11.1%

79

80

•

Income Statement Presentation

Percentage of Difference: Execution A key takeaway is that the percentages we will use must sum to 100% of revenue. Normally, in a pure P&L-based model, our modeling of various percents of revenue for the main line items would sum to the difference between 100% and the operating margin. Using these estimates, we would arrive at costs as a percentage of revenue of, say, 93% for an industrial company or 73% for a software company. In percentage-of-difference modeling, we’ll estimate our operating margin at the segment level and then let that margin level drive the manufacturing and operating cost inputs, rather than the other way around. In modeling Motorola’s 3Q06 at the P&L level, consolidated revenue as always comes up from the summed segment revenue. But in this case we model cost of goods sold not as a percentage of revenue but as a percentage of the difference between revenue and summed segment operating income of 9.1%. The other main line items of operating cost—SG&A and R&D—will also be represented not as a percentage of revenue but as a percentage of the difference between sales and our modeled 9.1% margin. All of our line items have to reflect that 9.1% of revenues that has been captured as operating income. We would adjust for this margin by increasing the line items by this amount. With Motorola’s COGS running at about 68% at the time, our COGS formula would begin with 68% ⴛ 1.091 = 74.4%. In a scenario in which 3Q06 revenue is cell CV3, COGS is cell CV4, and segment operating income is cell CV16, the formula for COGS will be (CV3ⴚCV16)*.74.4. SGA has been a bit over 11%, and R&D has been 9.7%. These items must be similarly “squared up” by that 1.091 factor. We also know Motorola’s catch-all “other” category typically runs at 2% of revenue; it too must be adjusted. Adjusted by this 1.091 multiplier or factor, SG&A is 11.05% times 1.091, or 12.1%; R&D is 9.7% times 1.091, or 10.6%; and Other is 2.0% times 1.091, or 2.2%. In a scenario in which 3Q06 SG&A is cell CV6, our SG&A formula is (CV3ⴚCV16)*.12.1. In cell CV8, our R&D formula is (CV3ⴚCV16)*.106; and in cell CV9, our other formula is (CV3ⴚCV16)*.022. The four multipliers sum to 99.3, so we need to bump them up to sum to 100%. The multiplier for COGS becomes 74.5; the multiplier for SG&A becomes 12.4; the multiplier for R&D becomes 10.8; and the multiplier for “other” becomes 2.3. These sum to 100%. How can we be so cavalier about adjusting these percentage-of-revenue tallies? Because, remember, no one is paying you for accuracy in calculating COGS, R&D, or SG&A; these calculations are just means to an end in modeling.